
Case No. 12-1445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State
Representative, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, Governor of
Colorado, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from
The United States District Court For the District of Colorado
D.C. No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB
Hon. William J. Martinez, United States District Judge

Governor's Reply Brief

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General

DANIEL D. DOMENICO*
Solicitor General

FREDERICK R. YARGER*
Assistant Solicitor General

BERNIE BUESCHER*
Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN PARIS RUNDLET*
Assistant Attorney General

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
John Hickenlooper,
Governor of the State of Colorado*

Counsel requests oral argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The Answer Brief and <i>amicus</i> briefs highlight that this suit is an attempt to have the federal judiciary take sides in a political debate.....	1
A. The actual issue to be decided in this case is a political question.	2
B. The “irreducible minimum” of Article III standing cannot be manipulated by the political process.....	9
C. The Enabling Act cannot transmute this policy debate into a federal lawsuit.....	16
II. Colorado’s government does not violate the United States Constitution.....	19
A. It would be unfair and a waste of judicial resources to defer answering purely legal questions until a “trial on the merits.”	19
B. Plaintiffs cite no legal authority to support their claims—they instead argue that voter incompetence requires purely representative government to be enshrined in the Constitution.....	21
C. TABOR, like many other constitutional provisions, is simply a constraint on the power of government officials.....	27
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 4

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)..... 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 1, 32

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 2, 4, 6

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 10

Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer,
161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Bronson v. Swensen, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) 14

Bryson v. Gonzales, 534 F.3d 1282 (10th Circuit 2008) 20

City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters., 426 U.S. 668 (1976)..... 24

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 12

Colo. General Assembly v. Lamm,
738 P.2d 1156 (Colo 1987) 27

Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer,
963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Court v. Pool (In re Initiative 1996-4),
916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996) 7

Doremus v. Bd. of Educ., 342 U.S. 429 (1952)..... 5

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 15, 16

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007) 15, 16

House of Representatives v. Department of Commerce,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998) 11

In re Initiative Petition No. 348, 820 P.2d 772 (Okla. 1991)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 # 43, 46 P.3d 438 (2002).....	7
John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	22
Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court, 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)	8, 16, 31
Lobato v. State, No 2012 SA 25 (Colo.).....	15
Michel v. Anderson, 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
Miller v. Moore, 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999).....	11
Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley, 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
Minor v. Happersett, 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	23
Ohio ex rel Davis v. Hildebrant, 241 U.S. 565 (1961).....	27
Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon, 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	3, 17, 25
Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10, 12
Rice v. Foster, 4 Del. 479 (1847)	26
Risser v. Thompson, 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991).....	3, 31
Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	5
Smith v. United States, 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
Stell v. Boulder Cnty Dept. of Soc. Servs., 92 P.3d 910 (Colo. 2004)	17
Synar v. United States, 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986), aff'd sub nom. Bowsheer v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	30
Taubman Realty Group Ltd. P'ship v. Mineta, 320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y. v.
Westchester Cnty., No. 12-2047-cv,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 6965, at *32 (2d Cir. Apr. 5, 2013) 3

United States v. Alves, 688 F. Supp. 70 (D. Mass. 1988) 30

United States v. Myers, 687 F. Supp. 1403 (N.D. Cal. 1988) 30

Van Sickle v. Shanahan, 511 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1973)..... 5

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 10, 13

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const., Art. II, § 11 28

Colo. Const., Art. II, § 19 28

Colo. Const., Art. IV, § 12 28

Colo. Const., Art. V, § 25 28

Colo. Const., Art. V, § 32 28

Colo. Const., Art. X, § 3 27, 28

Colo. Const., Art. X, § 16 28

Colo. Const., Art. XI, § 3 28

U.S. Const. art IV, § 4 3

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-77-103.6 (2011) 8

2005 Colo. Sess. Laws 2323, Referendum C, ch. 355 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Beard & Birl E. Schultz, *Documents on the State-wide Initiative, Referendum, & Recall* (1912).....23, 24

S. Joint Res. 16, 69th Gen. Assembly, 1st Regular Sess. (Colo. 2013).....9

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).....25

I. The Answer Brief and *amicus* briefs highlight that this suit is an attempt to have the federal judiciary take sides in a political debate.

TABOR eviscerates [the Legislator-Plaintiffs'] ability to enact or raise taxes. . . . TABOR also nullifies the legislator-plaintiffs' ability to serve their constituents

—*Amicus Curiae* Br. of the Colo. General Assembly at 6, 20.
